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[EROTICA] - CARRACCI, Agostino. L’Aretin d’Augustin 
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The manual of classical erotology. 
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[ALKEN, HENry]. Field Sports. 

R. Ackermann, London, 1829.

rare miniaturised scenes, each plate forming an entire narrative on ‘Shooting’, 
‘Coursing’, ‘Hunting’, and ‘Racing’. Not located in the usual bibliographies.

A set of 4 numbered hand-coloured aquatint plates (24.6 x 40cm), each containing six 
scenes, unsigned but attributed to Alken, window-mounted in a folio album (32.7 x 49.6cm) 
with modern letterpress title; light spotting to plate 2, mostly at blank margins, a few spots 
on plate 4. Blue half morocco by Aquarius, gilt-lettered spine and cover label. 

Price: £2,500     £1,500
[ref: 87984]

1. ALKEN, Henry. Illustrations to Popular Songs 

Thomas M’lean, London 1823. 

This copy was first issued in 1822 and the plates are all dated 1822. Contains the 
address leaf which is often missing according to Tooley.

[Second issue]. Oblong 4to, (27 x 37 cm), handcoloured frontispiece, title-page with large 
repair (5 cms), address leaf, 42 handcoloured aquatint plates with grey borders, (repair to 
first plate - approx one cm) all captioned, bookplate, decorated endpapers, slight spotting 
to the preliminaries, bound in later full polished calf gilt, red and green morocco labels, gilt 
lettered, spine with raised bands, lavishly gilt decorated in compartments; a good copy. 
Provenance: bookplate of Glen Tanar. 

Tooley 37. 

Price: £800     £500
[ref: 83721]

2. 
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BLOMEFIELD, FrANcIs AND cHArLEs PArKIN. An Essay towards a Topographical History 
of the County of Norfolk containing a description of the towns, villages, and hamlets, with 
the foundations of monasteries, churches, chapels, chanteries, and other religious buildings.

Fersfield, Norwich and Lynn, 1739-45-75.

First editiOn OF this extensive study OF nOrFOlK - a Fresh example with wide margins.

Blomefield (1705-52) printed the first volume of the book at his own press in 
Fersfield in 1739. By 1752, he had published the second volume and a set of 
notes on Cambridgeshire entitled Collectanea Cantabrigiensia, but was only two-
thirds through his third volume when he contracted smallpox in London and 
died. The topographical history of the remaining areas was completed by Charles 
Parkin, his friend and the rector of Oxburgh, between 1753 and 1765 and 
was published as additional sheets to volume 3 and two further folio volumes 
between 1769 and 1775.

The volumes contain numerous engravings of local coats of arms, seals and 
important buildings. They also contain the family trees of prominent Norfolk 
families such as the Hares and the Hollands and of Sir Thomas Richardson, Chief 
Justice of the King’s Bench from 1631-5.

Provenance: John Murray (1808-92), a successful publisher who published 
notable authors including Sir Charles Lyell and Charles Darwin (gilt bookplate 
to upper pastedowns); The Surveyors Institution Library, 1900 (bookplate to 
upper pastedowns); Unknown armorial bookplate with motto “Celeberrima insula 
ortus”(bookplate to upper pastedowns).

Five volumes, folio (38.5 x 24.5cm). With 32 engraved plates (5 folding) and 3 folding 
maps (one mounted on linen), 10 folding tables, large engraved dedicatory portrait in vol.1, 
engraved illustration pasted to verso of 19L2 in vol.5; occassionally a little soiled and 
browned, one plate cropped at foot, pp.1 in vol. 4 with tear to lower margin. Contemporary 
speckled half calf, spine decorated in gilt with red title label, all edges uncut; rebacked. 
Lowndes 219; Upcott 943. 

Price: £1,750     £1,250
[ref: 85872]

3. 
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[BrOADHUrsT, J.]. A comparative view of the form and character of the English racer 
and saddle-horse during the last and present centuries. 

Thomas Hookham, London, 1836.

First edition, 4to., vi, 155pp., 18 lithographed plates of horses by Gauci and Chalon after 
Stubbs, Marshall etc. and printed by Hullmandel, all on india paper and mounted, some 
light foxing to mounts, original green cloth, paper label. 

Loder 375. 

Price: £1,800     £1,000
[ref: 87991]

4. 
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5. cArELEss, JOHN.  The Old English Squire. “A Jovial Gay Fox Hunter, Bold, Frank and 
Free.” A Poem in Ten Cantos.

M’Lean, London 1821.

The only known book by this author, “rare” according to Prideaux. The plates are in 
the style of Rowlandson.
First edition. 8vo (25 x 18 cms). Half-title, 24 hand-coloured plates, bookplate,bound by 
in later red morocco gilt, an excellent copy. 

Tooley 128; Abbey Life 387; Schwerdt I, 95; Prideaux 305. 

Price: £750     £450
[ref: 82644]

6. [CHIVALRY]. The tournament, or days of chivalry. 

William Sams, London 1823. 

Rare. Fine hand-coloured aquatint plates.

First edition. 8vo. (23.5 x 14.6cm). Half-title, 24 hand-coloured aquatint plates, plate 23 
margin trimmed, contemporary calf by Riviere, gilt; modern red quarter morocco box and 
slipcase, an excellent copy. 

Price: £1,250     £750
[ref: 87978]
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cLErK, JOHN. A series of etchings chiefly of views in Scotland. 

Lizars for the Bannatyne Club, Edinburgh, 1855.

Fine series OF landscape etchings by One OF scOtland’s Finest amateur artists - the 
signiFicantly extended secOnd editiOn.

John Clerk of Eldin (1728-1812) was a Scottish merchant and amateur artist. On 
his death his collection of prints and plates were retained by his family and in 1825 
the Bannatyne Club issued the first edition of his etchings soley for its members, 
containing 26 views. After additional plates were discovered the 1855 issue was 
released by the Club, now containing 76 etchings. The book contains etchings of 
varying size and from differing stages in his artistic development. Of particular 
note are his striking panoramic views with fine attention to detail, such as his view 
of Durham Catherdral. In contrast the book contains smaller etchings showing his 
experimentation with heavy foreground shading, such as ‘Borthwick Castle from 
the South West’. 

Clerk practised draughtmanship from an early age but was certainly encouraged to 
draw topographically by his friend Robert Adam, the eminent architect who became 
his brother-in-law. Through Adam he was introduced to Paul Sandby, the English 
painter and printmaker in the late 1740s, and the three men would often take 
drawing trips together around the region. Clerk began the practice of copper-plate 
etching around the 1770s and went on to produce over one hundred impressions 
by 1778. 

Provenance: Earl of Ancaster (armorial bookplate).

Folio (51 x 32cm). Frontispiece portrait by A. Hähnisch after H. Raeburn, xv pp. incl. 
title, with two unnumbered plates, LV plates in various techniques, some engraved, some 
lithographed, many with multiple images, xvii-xxx pp.; marginal foxing. Recent half red 
morocco over original cloth, paper label to upper cover; light staining to covers, title label 
rubbed. 

Price: £2,500     £1,500
[ref: 83184]

7. 
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DANIELL, WILLIAM. Illustrations of the island of Staffa, in a series of views, accompanied 
by topographical and geological descriptions.

Longman, London 1818.

Taken from “A voyage round Great Britian”.

Landscape folio (37 x 27 cm), 11pp., 9 hand-coloured aquatint plates by Daniell, original 
green morocco-backed drab boards, paper label to upper cover, light foxing, boards rubbed, 
a very good copy. 
Abbey Scenery 510. 

Price: £1,250     £750
[ref: 85691]

8. 
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9. [ErOTIcA] - cArrAccI, AgOsTINO. L’Aretin d’Augustin Carrache, ou recueil de postures 
erotiques. 

[Didot], A la nouvelle Cythere [Paris], 1798.

attractive and Fresh example, with wide margins and Finely bOund in red mOrOccO, 
OF this beautiFul prOductiOn OF didOt: “le plus artistique des livres erOtiques sOus le 
rappOrt de l’executiOn des dessins” (Cohen).

A classic work of Renaissance erotica based on the I Modi (The Ways), also known 
as The Sixteen Pleasures in which a series of sexual positions were explicitly depicted 
in engravings. Originally published in the sixteenth century, they are most widely 
known form the present work illustrated by Jacques-Joseph Coiny after Carracci’s 
engravings. When the illustrations were originally published with Aretino’s sonnets 
in 1527 (three years after the first publication of the engravings), it was the first 
time that erotic text and images were combined.

Folio (32.5 x 25 cm). Half-title, title, 10, [2], 80 pp. with 20 engraved plates (attributed to 
Jacques-Joseph Coiny). Later crushed red morocco by Riviere & Son, gilt rules to covers, 
floral gilt rollwork to turn-ins, spine with raised bands gilt in compartments, one lettered in 
gilt, marbled endpapers, top edge gilt, others uncut; very slightly rubbed at extremities. 

Brunn, Ars Erotica III-51 (all plates reproduced); Cohen-de Ricci 88; Gay-Lemonnyer I, 260; 
Nordmann 6. 

Price: £6,500     £3,750
[ref: 86509]
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FOrBErg, FrIEDrIcH KArL AND PAUL AVrIL (ILLUsTrATOr). The manual of classical 
erotology. 

Paris, 1907.

a Fine cOpy numbered 370 (Out OF 500) OF this anthOlOgy OF the writings OF the 
ancient greeKs and rOmans On a variety OF erOtic tOpics. 

It is a translation of a work that was originally published in Latin and Greek in 
1824. Friedrich Karl Forberg (1770 - 1848), a German scholar with an interest 
in sexology, researched the classical authors and many of a later date for their 
reports on sexual phenomena. He gathered them together and classified them 
according to subject and discussed them in an objective manner. The industrious 
Forberg has quoted around five hundred passages from more than one hundred 
and fifty writers, mostly Greek and Latin, explaining the most obscure erotic 
allusions in his scholarly commentary.

Lanscape quarto (21 x 29 cm). Title, half-title, engraved title, additional title, [2], viii, 153 
pp, with 19 aquatinted plates after Paul Avril with tissue guards. Publisher’s red morocco 
over marbled boards, gilt lettering to spine; slightly rubbed. 

Price: £2,750     £1,850
[ref: 86510]

10. 
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FUMAgALLI, PAOLO. Pompeia. Traité Pittoresque, Historique et Géométrique. Ouvrage 
dessiné sur les lieux dans les années 1824 au 1827. Gravé et publié par P.F.

For the author, Florence, [1830].

Engraved between 1824 -1827, this beautiful iconographic work offers an 
impressive display of maps, archeological items and mosaics alongside views 
and striking glimpses of Pompeii’s city and ruins. Paolo Fumagalli (1797-1873), 
the printmaker, owned a typography in Florence where he published his finest 
illustrated works. 

Folio. 2 title-pages with engraved vignettes, text in 2 columns in Italian and French, 81 
engraved aquatint plates and maps, including 3 double-page and 2 handcoloured (one 
partially), of which 48 are views and scenes, some minor staining mainly marginal, modern 
calf-backed marbled boards, vellum tips. 

Price: £2,500     £1,500
[ref: 85933]

11. gAIL, WILHELM. Erinnerungen aus Spanien. Nach der Natur und auf Stein gezeichnete 
Skizzen aus dem Leben in den Provinzen Catalonien, Valencia, Andalusien, Granada und 
Castilien, mit Fragmenten Maurischer und Altspanischer Architectur und Veduten nebst 
erlauternden auzugen aus dem Tagebuche der Herausgebers.

Munchen, [ca. 1837].

A fine copy of the first edition. Gail was a landscape painter and painter and 
engraver of architectural subjects. After studying at the Munich Academy he 
traveled abroad, visiting Spain in the early 1830’s. He studied the Moorish 
architecture of Spain, and this collection of plates reflects this interest. Also 
included are a series of plates showing scenes of bull fighting.

Folio, viii, 8pp., woodcut vignette on printed title, additional lithographed title, 
lithographed dedication leaf, 30 tinted lithographed plates, wood-engravings in text, 
original decorative wrappers bound-in, modern half calf gilt. 

Palau 965333. 

Price: £3,750     £2,000
[ref: 83472]

12. 
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HOcHsTETTEr, cONrAD VON. Militair- und Civil-Reiter-Schule neuerer Zeit. 

Bergemann, Berlin, 1839.

The plates depict various military cavalry exercises on and off horseback.

8vo (22 x 13 cm), xvi, 229pp., engraved title-page, 14 engraved folding plates, all 
numbered. author’s presentation to “son excellence Sir William Russell”on preliminary 
page in French, stamp on title-page, bound in recent quarter white vellum with marbled 
boards, red morocco label. gilt lettered, date in gilt at bottom of spine; an attractive 
copy. 

Price: £650     £400
[ref: 75315]

13. KUENsTLEr-gEsELLscHAFT IN ZUrIcH [ArTIsTs sOcIETy OF ZUrIcH]. 
Neujahrsblätter der Künstler-Gesellschaft von 1805 bis 1840. 

Zürich, 1805-40.

Fine cOpy OF the cOmplete First series OF this periOdical, Finely illustrated with lOvely, 
atmOspheric hand-cOlOured plates shOwing swiss landscapes, genre scenes, and 
pOrtraits.

Neujahrsblätter are annual publications and pamphlets published by smaller 
societies or groups for a special occasions or specific reasons. Here the Artists 
Society sought to educate the local young men by introducing a range of regional 
Swiss artists, such as Fuessli and Salomon Gessner.

4to. 36 issues, With manuscript title page, 36 aquatint plates, including one folding and 
33 hand-coloured, some heightened with gum arabic, each acompanied by an engraved 
portrait of the artist and text with biographical information and mostly with separate title 
page which states year of publication; occasional light spotting. Contemporary half calf 
over marbled boards, flat spine gilt; lightly rubbed. 

Price: £2,750     £1,750
[ref: 70258]

14. 
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LE cAPELAIN, JOHN. The Queen’s Visit to Jersey, September 3rd 1846.

Philip Falle, Jersey, 1847.

a superb series OF large FOrmat lithOgraphs OF Jersey.

John le Capelain (1812-1848) who came to be known as Jean, was born, in 
London, the son of Jerseyman, Samuel Le Capelain (1785-1850), and Elizabeth 
Anne Pinckney (1782-1851), from England. 

Today Le Capelain is probably best remembered for a series of watercolours 
of Jersey which were presented by the States of Jersey to Queen Victoria in 
commemoration of her visit to the island in September 1846. Bound in red 
morocco they were presented to the Queen by four States members the following 
year. The volume contained 16 etchings of Jersey scenes and six of the visit itself.

They were subsequently turned into lithographs and published by Philip Falle in 
the present work. Queen Victoria chose three of the originals to be included in 
her personal souvenir album which recorded her travels in pictures. The three 
scenes chosen depict various aspects of St Aubin’s Bay which she found so 
inspiring.

First edition. Large folio (65 x 48cm. approx.), additional pictorial lithograph title, 25 
lithographs, subsribers’ list at end, final 2 plates with neat marginal repairs not affecting 
image, original red morocco-backed cloth boards, gilt vignette to upper copy, neat repairs 
to cover edges, lightly worn, a very good copy. 

Abbey Scenery 553. 

Price: £5,000     £3,000
[ref: 62371]

15. 
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OULEss, PHILIP JOHN. Scenic beauties of the island of Jersey... 

No 8, Royal Square, St. Heliers, Jersey. 1840.

Philip John Ouless (1817–1885), was one of the most celebrated marine painters 
of Jersey, the son of an auctioneer. His grandparents emigrated from Coutances, 
Normandy to escape the French Revolution and Philip was born in St Helier. He 
studied painting in Paris but returned to St Helier where he established himself 
as a marine, landscape and portrait painter. He received numerous commissions 
from ship owners and masters, benefiting from the nineteenth century boom in 
shipbuilding. As well as the new paddle steamers, Ouless painted early racing 
yachts.

Ouless’s views of Jersey were engraved and sold to the increasing number of 
visitors to the island. He recorded the visit of Queen Victoria and Prince Albert to 
Jersey in 1846 in eleven watercolours, which were published the following year. 
Ouless also recorded a number of events, particularly shipwrecks, which were 
reproduced in the Illustrated London News. He died at 53 New Street, St Helier in 
1885. His son Walter Ouless RA (1848-1933) became a portrait painter. Walter’s 
daughter Catherine (1879-1961) was also an accomplished artist.

First edition. Folio (44 x 28.5cm), viii, 56pp., additional pictorial lithograph title, 22 
lithographs after Ouless including 1 folding panorama, scattered light foxing, original 
French marbled boards rebacked, red morocco lettering piece, new endpapers, a very good 
copy. 

Price: £2,000     £1,250
[ref: 75447]

16. 
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PINELLI, BArTOLOMEO. Costumi diversi. 

Luigi Fabri, Rome 1822. 

Pinelli (1781-1835), was born and died in the Trastevere neighborhood of Rome, 
the son of an artisan who modeled religious statues. Pinelli was educated first 
in Bologna and then at the Accademia di San Luca in Rome. He return to live in 
Trastevere, then a poor quarter of Rome. His initial studio was on Piazza Sciarra 
on the Corso. His son, Achille Pinelli, was a famous watercolorist in his own right.

An extremely prolific engraver, his illustrations depicted the costumes of the 
Italian people, the great epic poems and numerous other subjects, including 
popular customs. In general, the most recurring subject is Rome, the ancient city 
as well as the modern one: its inhabitants and its monuments.

Folio (42.5 x 27.5cm.), 24 (of 25) engraved double-page plates, contemporary green calf-
backed boards, lacking one plate, occasional spotting, extremities slightly rubbed 

Colas 2393; Lipperheide 1267. 

Price: £2,500     £1,500
[ref: 86424]

17. 

http://shapero.com


Shapero Rare Books 16

PINELLI, BArTOLOMEO. Nuova Raccolta di cinquanta costumi pittoreschi. 

Nicola Di Antoni & Ignazio Pavon, Rome, 1816.

Fresh copy of the first edition of this work by the prolific Pinelli (1771-1835), well 
representative of his charming style.
Landscape folio (27 x 36.5cm), engraved title-page, 50 engraved plates; light spotting 
throughout. Contemporary vellum, spine with brown label. 

Colas 2378; Lipperheide 1263. 

Price: £1,500     £1,000
[ref: 86423]

18. 19. PrOUT, sAMUEL. Facsimiles of sketches made in Flanders and Germany and drawn on 
stone.

Hullmandel, London London. 1833.

an Outstanding series OF tOwn views; FranKFurt, mayence, dresden, ulm, etc.

Samuel Prout (1783–1852), an outstanding watercolour artist, found his niche 
as an early pioneer of lithography. He travelled extensively on the continent, 
particularly in the north, recording the land- and townscapes of Germany and 
Belgium. The present work was one of his finest, featuring close-up views of 
streets and squares.

Large folio, lithographed title, dedication and 50 lithographed plates, foxing to title and 
dedication leaf, plates clean, contemporary half morocco gilt lightly rubbed, a very good 
copy. 

Price: £2,000     £1,150
[ref: 84661]
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rIcHArDsON, g[EOrgE]. A collection of ornaments in the antique style. Comprised in 
XXXVII plates designed & engraved by G. Richardson.

London, 1816.

Richardson (1737-1813), architectural draughtsman and designer, worked for 
the Adam Brothers in Edinburgh. They heavily influenced his design and style. 
He then set up his own practice but his architectural output was small. However 
his publishing and engraving career, by contrast, was prolific. He produced many 
patten books which he engraved in aquatint often with help of his son William. His 
designs were aimed at the “elegant villa” and “small country house” (DNB).

This “pattern book” is a good example of Richardson’s exquisite taste and elegance 
of style.

Quarto (37 x 28cm), no text, engraved throughout with decorative title and 36 plates, 
all aquatint, title very lightly browned, skilfully rebound in half calf gilt preserving original 
paper-backed boards, slightly worn and rubbed, paper printed label on upper cover. 
Abbey Life 61; DNB; Harris 739; Not in Berlin Kat. 

Price: £2,500     £2,000
[ref: 77926]

20. Importance of GrecIan archItecture

rIOU, sTEPHEN. The Grecian orders of architecture. Delineated and explained from the 
antiquities of Athens... to which are added remarks concerning publick and private edifices 
with designs.

J. Dixwell, London, 1768.

Riou (1720-1780) was studying in Athens at the same time as Stuart and Revett 
were making their drawings of Grecian antiquities, and it is to Stuart that he 
dedicated this work.

Riou attempts “to establish documents for three orders and to make a modulary 
division of all their component parts for practical uses” based on his belief that the 
three Grecian orders were “alone sufficient to answer all the purposes in building”.

First edition. Folio (47 x 30 cms), 78pp., engraved vignette on the title, 28 engraved plates 
(7 folding), 6 large engraved vignettes in the text, 4 pages of subscribers, some offsetting, 
bookplate, contemporary half calf,neat repairs to binding, an excellent copy. Provenance: 
bookplate of Heneage Finch, 4th Earl of Aylesford 
Blackmer; Harris 746. 

Price: £5,750     £3,000
[ref: 82824]

21. 
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archItectural record of florence

rUggIErI, FErDINANDO. Scelta di architetture antiche e moderne della citta di Firenze. 

Jean Bouchard, Florence, 1755.

the First cOmbined editiOn OF three separate wOrKs. an excellent set with Fine 
prOvenance.

“The Holland House set (active 1797–1845) was a brilliant circle of whig 
politicians and men of letters which flourished around Henry Richard Fox, third 
Baron Holland, and his remarkable wife, Elizabeth Vassall Fox, Lady Holland, at 
their magnificent Jacobean mansion at Kensington, two miles west of Marble Arch. 
Holland House itself played a significant role in the development of the set. It was 
built c.1605 for Sir Walter Cope, father-in-law of Henry Rich, first earl of Holland, 
from whose descendants it was purchased by Holland’s grandfather, Henry Fox, 
first Baron Holland. The family title, though nominally referring to Lincolnshire, 
was, in fact, derived from the London house. The set’s interest in literature—the 
library at Holland House was extensive and well used—embraced the classics, the 
Renaissance, and the Augustan period. The glamour of the house was enhanced 
by its association with the essayist and statesman Joseph Addison, who had lived 
and died there“ (ODNB).

The present work is the posthumous edition of Ruggieri’s Studio d’architettura civile, 
a collection of illustrations of Florentine architecture, first published between 
1722 and 1728, Descrizionee studj della insigne fabbrica.. first published in 1733., 
and another work first published in Florence in 1739.

Ruggieri was the most distinguished architect of Florence at time when almost 
no new building took place. Born in 1687 Ruggieri studied with Giovanni Battista 
Foggini in Florence, then surveyed and drew in Rome the most outstanding ruins 
of antiquity.

Ruggieri places an emphasis on local building traditions and the talent of 
Florentine architects. It subdivides the buildings into their constituent parts 
as taught in the Accademia del Disegno in Florence. These plates made the 
buildings widely known at a time when Florence was part of the Grand Tour and 
their publication provided visitors with suitably portable souvenirs of their visit. 

22. In this way florentine architecture was able to influebce buildings in far-flung German 
and English country houses.

Provenance: The Lord Holland, later Earls of Ilchester (Holland House engraved 
bookplate).

Four volumes, folio (49.1 x 38.6 cm), small cancel slip pasted in the dedication correcting the 
publisher’s name, titles with etched vignettes, 4 additional engraved titles, engraved folding 
plan of Florence, and 282 engraved plates, some of these double-page (volume 4 part 1 lacking 
additional engraved title but probably never present in this copy, one plate in vol. 4 with the 
margin renewed at an early date, occasional marginal dampstaining). Contemporary vellum, gilt 
spine labels, a little worn and soiled. 

Millard Italian 118. 

Price: £9,500     £6,500
[ref: 89313]
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sOANE, JOHN. Description of the house and museum on the north side of Lincoln’s 
Inn Fields. 

Printed by James Moyes, London, 1830.

With a note attached to title page: to/ Miss Parke / With Mr. Soane’s 
Compliments.

Sir John Soane (1753–1837), architect, was born on 10 September 
1753, probably at Goring-on-Thames, near Reading, where his father was 
employed as a bricklayer. From this modest beginning he rose to become 
architect to the Bank of England and President of the Institute of British 
Architects. The present work is one of his most important designs.

First edition. PRESENTATION COPY, 4to (33 x 26cm), [vi], 56pp., 17 lithograph 
plates (waterstain to blank outer margin of frontispiece and plates 3 & 4), scattered 
light spotting, original printed boards with paper label to upper cover, rebacked to 
style, a very good copy. 

Price: £3,500     £2,250
[ref: 86749]

23. 
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24. fIrst vernacular edItIon of vItruvIus

VITRUVIUS Pollio, Marcus. CESARINO, Cesare, (translator). De Architectura Libri 
Dece.

Como, Gottardo da Ponte, 1521.

Fresh example OF the First italian editiOn: the First editiOn in a mOdern language and 
One OF the Finest illustrated bOOKs OF the italian renaissance.

The fine illustrations, of which many were cut by Cesariano himself, clearly show 
the influence of Leonardo, and many believed them to have been the work of 
one of his pupils. Although some of the woodcuts follow the classical models of 
the previous editions, others show water-wheels and various mechanical devices. 
The three full-page cuts of the cathedral of Milan are apparently the first precisely 
measured illustrations of Gothic architecture in a printed book.

Translated by the Milanese Cesare Cesarino (1483-1543) who also provided the 
commentary as far as chapter 6, Book IX before falling out with the publisher. The 
commentary was then  completed by Benedetto Giovio and Bono Mauro.

with Fine 16th-c. prOvenance: This copy is from the library of Philippe Desportes 
(1546-1606), favourite poet of Henri III and noted bibliophile.

Provenance: Philippe Desportes (title inscription); A. Fleury (title inscription); D.R. 
Ray, Edinburgh (title inscription).

Folio (40 x 28 cm), 117 woodcut illustrations (including 10  full page), woodcut initials, 
manuscript inscriptions on title-page, printer’s woodcut device on title and smaller device 
in the colophon, some small wormholes on title-page, slight browning to preliminaries, one 
tear in A7 neatly repaired, very small repaired tear in bottom margin of last leaf, occasional 
light marginal spotting. Modern vellum.

Price: £35,000     £25,000
[ref: 89028]
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WILLIAMsON, cAPT. THOMAs. Oriental field sports; being a complete, detailed 
and accurate description of the wild sports of the East; and exhibiting, in a novel and 
interesting manner, the natural history of the elephant, the rhinoceros, the tiger, the 
leopard, the bear, the deer, the buffalo, the wolf, the wild hog, the jackall, the wild dog, the 
civet, and other domesticated animals; as likewise the different species of feathered game, 
fishes, and serpents.

Orme, London, 1807.

A record of the sporting activities of the British army officers serving in India in 
the early nineteenth century. A snapshot of “a different time, a different place” and 
as such a valuable social record.

2 volumes, folio (33.5 x 25cm), 2 additional engraved engraved titles, 40 hand-coloured 
aquatint plates, modern red straight-grained half morocco gilt, an excellent copy. 
Schwerdt IV, p100. 

Price: £3,000     £2,000
[ref: 88706]

25. 
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